
 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday 5 October 2021 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair) 
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor James Coldwell 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
Councillor Dan Whitehead 
Councillor Damian O'Brien 
Councillor Bill Williams 
 

Councillor Radha Burgess 
Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake 
Councillor James McAsh 
Councillor Victoria Mills 
Councillor Margy Newens 
 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Gregory Weaver   email:  greg.weaver@southwark.gov.uk  
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 27 September 2021 

 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


 
 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday 5 October 2021 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

 PROCEDURE NOTE 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

3 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 7th September 2021 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

9 - 12 

6.1. 20/AP/2768 MAPOTHER HOUSE, MAUDSLEY HOSPITAL, DE 
CRESPIGNY PARK, LONDON, SOUTHWARK, SE5 8AF 

 

13 - 157 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

   

  
 

 

 
Date:  27 September 2021 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 



  
 

 

 

 
 

Planning Committee 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 

members of the committee. 
 
3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make planning decisio
[...]
committee and the speaker, in case any 
issues need to be clarified later in the proceedings; it is not an opportunity to take 
part in the debate of the committee. 

 
8. Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the proposal 

and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The meeting is not a 
hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other participants. 

 
9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should be 

no interruptions from the audience. 
 
10. No smoking is allowed at committee.  

 
11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 

public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in the 
room and take care not to disturb the proceedings. 

 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  General Enquiries 
  Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department 
  Tel: 020 7525 5403 
   

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Finance and Governance  
  Tel: 020 7525 5485 
 

 

2



1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 7 September 2021 
 

 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 7 September 2021 at 
2.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London 
SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair) 
Councillor Damian O'Brien 
Councillor James Coldwell 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
Councillor Bill Williams 
 

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
Councillor Nick Johnson (Substitute) 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

 Colin Wilson, Head of Strategic Development 
Jon Gorst, Legal Services 
Gregory Weaver, Constitutional Team  
 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Soanes and Councillor 
Dan Whitehead for the 2pm Committee and Councillor Richard 
Livingstone for the 6:30pm Committee meeting. 
 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 The following members were present for the Committee meeting 
which commenced at 2pm: 
 

 

3
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 7 September 2021 
 

Councillor Martin Seaton   
Councillor Kath Whittam  
Councillor James Coldwell    
Councillor Richard Livingstone   
Councillor Damian O'Brien    
Councillor Bill Williams  
 
The following members were present for the Committee meeting 
which commenced at 6:30pm: 
 
Councillor Martin Seaton  
Councillor Kath Whittam  
Councillor James Coldwell     
Councillor Nick Johnson     
Councillor Damian O'Brien     
Councillor Bill Williams   
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 2 Addendums – Late submission of Appendix 4 for Wickway Report 
and Late observations and further information. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were no disclosure of interests. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on the 4th August 2021 were 
approved as a correct record of the meeting. 
 

 

6. NEW SOUTHWARK PLAN 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That Planning Committee: 
 

1. Notes the New Southwark Plan Main Modifications (EIP219)1 
for public consultation between 6 August and 24 September 
2021. 
 

2. Notes the publication of the New Southwark Plan Additional 

 

4



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 7 September 2021 
 

Modifications (‘‘minor modifications’) (EIP238). 
 

3. Notes the updated Integrated Impact Assessment July 2021 
(EIP224), updated Equalities Impact Assessment (EIP225) 
and supporting documents available on the Examination 
webpage. 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal 
observations and comments, the instigation of enforcement 
action and the receipt of the reports included in the attached 
items were considered. 
 

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be 
subject to the conditions and/or made for the reasons set out 
in the attached reports unless otherwise stated be agreed. 
 

That where reasons for decisions or conditions were not included or 
not as included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be 
clearly specified and agreed 
 

 

7.1 216-220 BLACKFRIARS ROAD 20/AP/3250 
 

 

 Planning Application Number: 20/AP/3250 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Redevelopment of the site comprising demolition of the existing 
buildings and erection of a new part 22/part 15 storey building (with 
three levels of basement) comprising Office (Class E), Public House 
(Sui Generis), 66 flats (Class C3) and flexible Office/Community use 
(Class E/F2) together with public realm improvements and other 
associated works. 
 
The Committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report.  
 
Members of the committee asked questions of officers present.  
 
The Committee heard the supporter’s statement. 
 
Members of the committee asked questions of the supporter 
present. 

 

5



4 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 7 September 2021 
 

 
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and 
answered questions by the committee. 
 
The Ward Councillor, Councillor Adele Morris spoke on this item. 
The committee discussed the application. 
 
The Chair noted the inclusion of an extra recommendation, which 
was submitted in the addendum. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the 
vote and declared carried: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That planning permission be granted subject to conditions, 
the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement, 
and referral to the Mayor of London. 
 

2. In the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are 
not met by 28 January 2022, the director of planning and 
growth be authorised to refuse planning permission, if 
appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 364. 
 

3. That members note and consider the late observations, 
consultation responses and information received in respect of 
the item in reaching their decision.  

 

7.2 FT BUILDING 21/AP/0599 
 

 

 Planning Application Number: 21/AP/0599 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Refurbishment, recladding and extension of the existing office 
building to provide office floorspace, a retail unit, public realm and 
landscaping, and other associated works. 
 
The Committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report.  
 
Members of the committee asked questions of officers present. 
  
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and 
answered questions by the committee. 
 
The Chair noted the inclusion of an extra recommendation, which 

 

6



5 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 7 September 2021 
 

was submitted in the addendum. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the 
vote and declared carried: 
 
1. a) That full planning permission be granted for 21/AP/0599, 

subject to conditions and the applicant entering into a 
satisfactory legal agreement. 

    b) That in the event that the legal agreement is not been 
entered into by 7th January 2021 the Director of Planning and 
Growth be authorised to refuse planning permission for 
21/AP/0599, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in 
paragraph 319 of this report. 

 
2. That members note and consider the late observations, 

consultation responses and information received in respect of 
the item in reaching their decision.  

 
 
 

7.3 WICKWAY COMMUNITY CENTRE 21/AP/0239 
 

 

 Planning Application Number: 21/AP/0239 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Redevelopment of the site comprising the demolition of existing 
building and the erection of two buildings at 9 storeys in height 
providing 458 sq. metres Community Centre (Class F1a), a 105 sq. 
metre nursery (F1b) and residential accommodation including 86 
units; (24 x 1 bed, 46 x 2 bed and 16 x 3 bed) together with 
associated communal facilities and highway improvements, 
landscaping car and cycle parking. 
 
The Committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report.  
 
Members of the committee asked questions of officers present.  
The Committee heard the objector’s statement. 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions of the objectors 
present. 
 
The Committee heard the supporter’s statement. 
 
Members of the committee asked questions of the supporter 
present. 

 

7



6 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 7 September 2021 
 

The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and 
answered questions by the committee. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the 
vote and declared carried: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That planning permission be granted subject to conditions 
and to a unilateral undertaking. 
 

2. That if a unilateral undertaking is not completed by 31 
January 2022 the director of planning be authorised to refuse 
planning permission, if appropriate, for the reason detailed in 
paragraph 116 of this report. 

 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 

   

   

   
 

8



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
6 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
5 October 2021 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 

the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated. 
 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 

the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 

describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning sub-
committees.  These were agreed by the annual meeting of the co
[...]


development plan, the conflict must be resolved in favour of the policy which is 
contained in the last document to be adopted, approved or published, as the case may 
be (s38(5) Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).   

 
15. Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 provides that where, 

in making any determination under the planning Acts, regard is to be had to the 
development plan, the determination shall be made in accordance with the plan unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise. The development plan is currently 
Southwark's Core Strategy adopted by the council in April 2011, saved policies 
contained in the Southwark Plan 2007, the where there is any conflict with any policy 
contained in the development plan, the conflict must be resolved in favour of the policy 
which is contained in the last document to be adopted, approved or published, as the 
case may be (s38(5) Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).   

 
16. On 15 January 2012 section 143 of the Localism Act 2011 came into force which 

provides that local finance considerations (such as government grants and other 
financial assistance such as New Homes Bonus) and monies received through CIL 
(including the Mayoral CIL) are a  material consideration to be taken into account in the 
determination of planning applications in England. However, the weight to be attached 
to such matters remains a matter for the decision-maker. 

 
17. "Regulation 122 of the Community Infrastructure Levy regulations (CIL) 2010, 

provides that “a planning obligation may only constitute a reason for granting 
planning permission if the obligation is: 
 

 a.   necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 
 b.   directly related to the development; and 
 c.   fairly and reasonably related to the scale and kind to the development. 
 

A planning obligation may only constitute a reason for granting planning permission 
if it complies with the above statutory te
[...]
....................................................... 93 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION.................................................................................................................................... 94 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS ...................................................................................................................................... 94 

APPENDICES ................................................................................................................................................................ 94 

AUDIT TRAIL ................................................................................................................................................................ 95 

16



4 
 

Item No. 
 
6.1 

Classification: 
 
OPEN 

Date: 
 
5th October 2021 

Meeting Name: 
 
Planning Committee 

Report title: Development Management planning application: 
20/AP/2768: Full Planning Application. 

 
Address: Mapother House, Maudsley Hospital, De Crespigny Park 
London, Southwark, SE5 8AF 

 

Proposal: Demolition of the Michael Rutter Centre, Mapother House 
and Professorial Building and construction of 3 new buildings fronting 
De Crespigny Park ranging from 5-8 storeys plus plant to create 187 
one, two and three bedroom dwellings (use class C3). Creation of a 
nursery facility at ground floor level complete with secure outside play 
space. Creation of communal gardens, play areas for children, cycle 
parking and other associated alterations and improvements to 
infrastructure. Creation of a new pedestrian walkway to the east of the 
site with stairs and platform lift to improve connections to De Crespigny 
Park. 

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

St Giles 

From: South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust 

Application Start Date 19.10.2020 PPA Expiry Date N/A 

Earliest Decision Date 01.04.2021 

 
 
 

 
 RECOMMENDATION 

1. That planning permission be granted subject to conditions, the applicant 
entering into an appropriate legal agreement, and referral to the Mayor of 
London. 

2. The application is referable to the Mayor of London under the following 
criteria: 

 Category 1A: “Development which comprises or includes the provision 
of more than 150 houses, flats, or houses and flats.” 

 Category 1C: “Development which comprises or includes the erection 
of a building of (c) more than 30 metres high and is outside the City 
of London.” 

3. In the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 31st 
March 2022, the director of planning be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 281. 

17



5 
 

 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

4. This is a major application which seeks to redevelop surplus hospital land for 
residential purposes. It is proposed to demolish Mapother House, the Michael 
Rutter Centre and Professorial Building to enable redevelopment of this part 
of the Maudsley hospital campus comprising the erection of 3 new buildings 
fronting De Crespigny Park (ranging 5-8 storeys plus roof top plant) to provide 
187 new dwellings and a 354 sqm nursery together with the provision of 
significant soft landscaping and enhanced public realm through the delivery of 
a north-south public route through the site. 

5. The buildings to be demolished are no longer fit for purpose and have been 
unoccupied for some time. The availability of this area of land within the 
hospital campus will be created because medical facilities previously 
accommodated within the buildings will be consolidated, enhanced and re- 
provided in other buildings within the campus. Specifically a number of the 
uses will be provided in the recently approved Children and Young Persons 
Unit. 

6. A campus-wide masterplan has been produced by the applicant (which 
includes the application site). The redevelopment of the application site forms 
part of Phase 1C of SlaM’s Estate Strategy for a comprehensive site- wide 
upgrade and consolid
[...]
uity 

  

Travel Plan  Agreed 

Delivery and Servicing 
Plan 

 Agreed 

Demolition and 
Environmental 
Construction Plan 

 Agreed 

S278 works 
If consent is granted the developer must enter 
into a S278 agreement to complete the following 
works: 

o Repave the entire footway including new 
kerbing fronting the development on De 
Crespigny    Park    using    materials    in 
accordance to Southwark's Streetscape 
Design   Manual   -   SSDM   (Yorkstone 

Agreed 

98



87  

 natural stone slabs and 150mm wide 
granite kerbs). 

 
o Construct a new vehicle crossover in 

accordance to SSDM standards at an 
approved location. 

 

o Construct a new inset loading bay in 
accordance to SSDM standards. 

 

o Reinstate all other redundant vehicle 
crossovers as footway. 

 

o Resurface the section of De Crespigny 
Park fronting the site. 

 
o Upgrade Street Lighting to current 

standards. 

 
o Replace existing single yellow lines on De 

 
o Crespigny Park with double yellow lines. 

 

o Offer for adoption a minimum of 2.0m strip 
of land around the proposed loading bay 
as publicly maintained. 

 
o Prior to works commencing on site 

(including any demolition) a joint condition 
survey should be arranged with Southwark 
Highway Development Team to catalogue 
condition of streets and drainage gullies. 
Please contact Hernan Castano, Highway 
Development Manager on 020 7525 4706 
to arrange. 

 
o Pay for implementation of Traffic 

Management Order as required 

 
 

280 

 
 

In the event that an agreement has not been completed by 31st March 2022 
the committee is asked to authorise the director of planning to refuse 
permission, if appropriate, for the following reason: 

281 In the absence of a signed S106 legal agreement there is no mechanism in 
place to mitigation against the adverse impacts of the development through 
contributions and it would therefore be contrary to Saved Policy 2.5 Planning 
Obligations of the Southwark Plan 2007, Strategic Polic
[...]
proposal. 

310 Subject to conditions to control the development in detail the proposal would 
offer a good standard of amenity to future residents of this site and would not 
cause significant harm to existing neighbours. Concerns raised in respect of 
construction impact have bene duly considered and adverse effects can be 
minimised and mitigated through the recommended obligation to provide a 
Construction and Environmental Management Plan. 

311 Subject to the recommend conditions and s106 obligations the development 
has satisfactorily addressed transport and sustainability policies. 

312 It is therefore recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to 
conditions, the timely completion of a S106 Agreement and referral to the 
Mayor of London. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

107



96 
 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

Background Papers Held At Contact 

 

Southwark Local 
Development Framework 
and Development Plan 
Documents 

Chief Executive’s 
Department 
160 Tooley Street 
London 
SE1 2QH 

Planning enquiries telephone: 
020 7525 5403 
Planning enquiries email: 
planning.enquiries@southwark.gov.uk 
Case officer telephone: 
07514539531 
Council website: 
www.southwark.gov.uk 

 

APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

Appendix 1 Recommendation (draft decision notice) 

Appendix 2 Relevant planning policy 

Appendix 3 Planning history of the site and nearby sites 

Appendix 4 Consultation undertaken 

Appendix 5 Consultation responses received. 

Appendix 6 Design Review Panel Response 
 

AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Stephen Platts, Director of Planning 

Report Author Gemma Usher, Team Leader 

Version Final 

Dated 21 September 2021 

Key Decision No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments 
Sought 

Comments included 

Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance 

No No 

Strategic Director of Environment and 
Leisure 

No No 

Strategic Director of Housing and 
Modernisation 

No No 

Director of Regeneration No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team  

 
 

108

mailto:planning.enquiries@southwark.gov.uk
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/


Appendix 1 

 

Recommendation 

 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred 

to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 

 

Applicant SLAM Estates & Facilities 

South London and Maudsley NHS 

Foundation Trust 

Reg. 

Number 

20/AP/2768 

Application Type Major application    

Recommendation GRANT permission Case 

Number 

2511-C 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

planning permission is GRANTED for the following development: 
 

Demolition of the Michael Rutter Centre, Mapother House and Professorial Building 

and construction of 3 new buildings fronting De Crespigny Park ranging from 5-8 

storeys plus plant to create 187 one, two and three bedroom dwellings (use class C3). 

Creation of a nursery facility at ground floor level complete with secure outside play 

space. Creation of communal gardens, play areas for children, cycle parking and other 

associated alterations and improvements to infrastructure. Creation of a new 

pedestrian walkway to the east of the site with stairs and platform lift to improve 

connections to De Crespigny Park. 

RE CONSULTATION DUE TO  

- Amended description (increase in size of the nursery, reduction in number of residential 

units) 

- Additional and revised transport related information  

- Revised construction management plan 

- Amended design (internal layout, fenestration and balconies) 

- Amended landscape proposals  

- Additional public realm details 

- Additional technical reports (fire strategy/daylight _ sunlight) 

109



 

Mapother House Maudsley Hospital De Crespigny Park  London  

 

In accordance with application received on 23 September 2020 and Applicant's 

Drawing Nos.:  

 

Proposed Plans 

Plans - Proposed Ground Floor Plan 098741_050_0_P_00 REV M received 

14/09/2021 

[...]
ith outdoor 
spaces located close to busy roads and lacking sunlight at the times when it will be 
used by children. They encouraged the designers to reconsider this location and 
perhaps consider the north east corner, further away from the busy road and closer 
the north/south link where the outdoor space could benefit from morning sun. 
 
Conclusion 
In conclusion the Panel generally endorsed the principle of delivering a substantial 
residential development on this site but wanted it to play a more meaningful role in 
the development of the campus and its community as a whole. There were many 
aspects of the scheme that they supported and they encouraged the designers to 
develop the relationship of the scheme to its landscape, to deliver a meaningful and 
safe route across the campus and high quality housing appropriate in its context 

 
 

157



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
This page is intentionally blank. 



 

 

 

 

 

OPEN MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021-22 

COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Gregory Weaver, Constitutional Team, Tel: 020 7525 

7055 

OPEN 

 COPIES  COPIES 

 
 

MEMBERS 

 

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair) 

Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Richard Livingstone 

Councillor Damian O’Brien 

Councillor Cleo Soanes 

Councillor Dan Whitehead 

Councillor James Coldwell 

Councillor Bill Williams 

 

Electronic Copies (No paper)  

 

Councillor Radha Burgess (reserve) 

Councillor Victor Chamberlain (reserve) 

Councillor Jon Hartley (reserve) 

Councillor Nick Johnson (reserve) 

Councillor Eleanor Kerslake (reserve) 

Councillor James McAsh (reserve) 

Councillor Victoria Mills (reserve) 

Councillor Margy Newens (reserve) 

 

 

 

MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT (Paper and Electronic) 

 

Helen Hayes MP, House of Commons, London, SW1A 

0AA 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING TEAM 

 

Colin Wilson 

Stephen Platts 

 

 

 

 

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND ENFORCEMENT TEAM 

 

Sarah Newman 

 

 

COMMUNICATIONS TEAM 

 

Louise Neilan 

 

 

LEGAL TEAM  

 

Jonathan Gorst 

 

 

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM 

 

Gregory Weaver 

 

 

TOTAL PRINT RUN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

List Updated: 27 August 2021 

 
 

 

1 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

8 

 

 
25 
 

        


	Agenda
	 Procedure Note
	5 Minutes
	6 Development Management
	6.1 20/AP/2768 MAPOTHER HOUSE, MAUDSLEY HOSPITAL, DE CRESPIGNY PARK, LONDON, SOUTHWARK, SE5 8AF
	Mapother House Report
	FINAL Appendix 1 RECOMMENDATION
	FINAL LIST OF RELEVANT POLICIES - APPENDIX 2
	FINAL  Relevant Planning History APPENDIX 3
	FINAL APPENDIX 4 Consultation undertaken
	FINAL APPENDICES 5 RESPONSES RECEIVED
	FINAL SOUTHWARK DESIGN REVIEW PANEL -APPENDIX 6

	 Blank page
	DistributionOpen202122




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 5 October 2021 
 

 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 5 October 2021 at 6.30 pm at 
Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair) 
Councillor James Coldwell 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
Councillor Dan Whitehead 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
Councillor Bill Williams 
Councillor Margy Newens (substitute) 
Councillor Nick Johnson (substitute) 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

 Colin Wilson 
Jon Gorst, Legal Services 
Gregory Weaver, Constitutional Officer 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies were received from Councilor Richard Livingstone and 
Councillor O’Brien. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 The following members were present for the Committee meeting 
which commenced at 18:30pm: 
 
Councillor Martin Seaton     
Councillor Kath Whittam    
Councillor James Coldwell     
Councillor Nick Johnson     
Councillor Dan Whitehead     
Councillor Bill Williams    
Councillor Cleo Soanes    

 



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 5 October 2021 
 

Councillor Margy Newens  
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 The chair noted the addendums provided – reformatting of table and 
images and late observations with further information. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Councillor Cleo Soanes declared her residence was within the area 
being considered, however that she was attending with a clear 
mind. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on the 7th September 2021 were 
approved as a correct record of the meeting. 
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal 
observations and comments, the instigation of enforcement 
action and the receipt of the reports included in the attached 
items were considered. 
 

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be 
subject to the conditions and/or made for the reasons set out 
in the attached reports unless otherwise stated be agreed. 
 

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions were not 
included or not as included in the reports relating to an 
individual item, they be clearly specified and agreed. 

 

 

6.1 20/AP/2768 MAPOTHER HOUSE, MAUDSLEY HOSPITAL, DE 
CRESPIGNY PARK, LONDON, SOUTHWARK, SE5 8AF 

 

 

 Planning Application Number: 20/AP/2768 
 
PROPOSAL 

 



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 5 October 2021 
 

 
Demolition of the Michael Rutter Centre, Mapother House and 
Professorial Building and construction of 3 new buildings fronting De 
Crespigny Park ranging from 5-8 storeys plus plant to create 187 
one, two and three bedroom dwellings (use class C3). Creation of a 
nursery facility at ground floor level complete with secure outside 
play space. Creation of communal gardens, play areas for children, 
cycle parking and other associated alterations and improvements to 
infrastructure. Creation of a new pedestrian walkway to the east of 
the site with stairs and platform lift to improve connections to De 
Crespigny Park.  
 
 
The Committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report.  
 
Members of the committee asked questions of officers present. 
 
The Committee heard the objectors’ statement. 
 
Members of the committee asked questions of the objector present. 
 
The applicant and representatives addressed the committee and 
answered questions by the committee. 
 
The Committee heard the supporter’s statement. 
 
Members of the committee asked questions of the supporter 
present. 
 
The Ward Councillor, Councillor Ian Wingfield spoke on this item.  
 
The committee discussed the application and agreed an additional 
condition be added. 
 
The Chair noted the inclusion of an extra recommendation, which 
was submitted in the addendum. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the 
vote and declared carried: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That planning permission be granted subject to conditions, the 
applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement, and referral 
to the Mayor of London.  



4 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 5 October 2021 
 

 

2. The application is referable to the Mayor of London under the 
following criteria:  

 

 Category 1A: “Development which comprises or includes the 
provision of more than 150 houses, flats, or houses and flats.”  

 Category 1C: “Development which comprises or includes the 
erection of a building of (c) more than 30 metres high and is 
outside the City of London.”  

 
3. In the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met 

by 31st March 2022, the director of planning be authorised to refuse 
planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in 
paragraph 281.  

 
4. That members note and consider the late observations, consultation 

responses and information received in respect of the item in 
reaching their decision.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

   

   

   
 


